

(

1

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.4

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2309/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 12/01/2006 in WP No.2703/2005  
of the HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MUMBAI CATTLE TRADERS ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With Appln(s) for directions, exemption from filing O.T.,  
permission to file addl. documents and directions and with  
prayer for interim relief) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 25/10/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.  
Mrs. V.D. Khanna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.  
The respondents want to shift the cattle market from  
Goregaon to Palghar. According to the rejoinder  
affidavit filed by the petitioners, the site which has  
been selected at Palghar for Mumbai Cattle Traders

2

Association is temporary site. It is also submitted  
therein that presently the total area of the cattle  
sheds available at the Cattle Market of Goregaon is about  
25,000 Sq. Ft. whereas at Palghar the total area which  
the State contemplates to give to the petitioners, is  
only about 6,548 Sq. Ft.

It is further submitted in the rejoinder affidavit  
that at the alternate site, the water available would be  
only 5,000 litres whereas presently they are having  
40,000 litres of water. Similarly, other necessary  
infrastructure facilities are not available at the  
alternate site.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of

Maharashtra prays for some time to take instructions as to whether the State can provide a permanent site for the cattle market which is required to be shifted from Goregaon to Palghar or to any other place.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Maharashtra assures the Court that temporary permit for 35 days would be granted by the State to the members of the petitioner - Association if they apply for the same within three days from today.

List this matter for further direction on 8th November, 2010.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER